## CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2020-01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2007-08, "AN ORDINANCE DIVIDING THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE AND AREAS WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION INTO ZONES, SETTING FORTH GOALS, OBJECTIVES, AUTHORITY, THE TITLE TO WHICH THE ORDINANCE MAY BE REFERRED, GUIDELINES FOR INTERPRETATION THEREOF, AND DEFINITIONS; DIVIDING THE CITY INTO DISTRICTS AND BOUNDARIES AND PROVIDING FOR THE ZONING DISTRICTS; DESCRIBING THE ZONING DISTRICTS AND THE BASIC REQUIREMENTS; STATING PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO PLANNED DEVELOPMENTS; STATING PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ZONING ADMINISTRATION; PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENTS TO THIS ORDINANCE WITH A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND A REPEALER CLAUSE PROVIDING FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE AND RECORDING OF THIS ORDINANCE AND ALL AMENDMENTS THERETO" BY AMENDING ARTCLE 4.14 TO CHANGE THE REQUIRED MEMBERS OF THE SIGN COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the City of Russellville, by Ordinance No. 84-4, enacted on March 19, 1984, and subsequently amended from time to time, and specifically amended by Ordinance No. 2007-08, established a Sign Committee to serve for the City of Russellville; and

WHEREAS, said Sign Committee has specific required members per the Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City of Russellville deems it to be in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the City of Russellville to amend the Ordinance regarding the Sign Committee; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I.** Section 4.14.1 of Ordinance No. 2007-01 setting forth the members of the Sign Committee shall be amended as follows:

#### 4.14 SIGN COMMITTEE

4.14.1 There is hereby created a sign committee which shall consist of the Mayor, a council member, the zoning administrator (who shall serve in a non-voting advisory capacity), one (1) member of Main Street Russellville, Inc., and two (2) representatives from the central business district, and one (1) citizen member at large.

#### SECTION II. SEVERABILITY.

The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If any sentence, clause, or part of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any particular state of case is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such un unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or repeal any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses or sections or parts of this Ordinance, it being the legislative intent of this body to ordain and in act each other.

### SECTION III. REPEAL OF EXISTING ORDINANCES.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith now in effect, to the extent of said conflict, are hereby repealed.

#### SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication as required by law.

FIRST READING conducted on the 21st day of January, 2020.

SECOND READING conducted and PASSAGE on the 4th day of February , 2020.

APPROVED BY:

mais Strutton

Mayor

ATTEST:

Salt Milh

At a meeting of the City Council of the City of Russellville, Kentucky, held on February 4, 2020, the foregoing ordinance was adopted, after full discussion, by the following vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

Jimmy Davenport

ABSTAINING:

Pat Bell

Sandra Kinser

Diana Walker Larry Wilcutt Darlene Gooch

# LEGAL PUBLICATION OF ORDIANCE IN SUMMARY CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2020-01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2007-08, "AN ORDINANCE DIVIDING THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE AND AREAS WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION INTO ZONES, SETTING FORTH GOALS, OBJECTIVES, AUTHORITY, THE TITLE TO WHICH THE ORDINANCE MAY BE REFERRED, GUIDELINES FOR INTERPRETATION THEREOF, AND DEFINITIONS; DIVIDING THE CITY INTO DISTRICTS AND BOUNDARIES AND PROVIDING FOR THE ZONING DISTRICTS; DESCRIBING THE ZONING DISTRICTS AND THE BASIC REQUIREMENTS; STATING PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO PLANNED DEVELOPMENTS; STATING PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ZONING ADMINISTRATION; PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENTS TO THIS ORDINANCE WITH A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND A REPEALER CLAUSE PROVIDING FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE AND RECORDING OF THIS ORDINANCE AND ALL AMENDMENTS THERETO" BY AMENDING ARTCLE 4.14 TO CHANGE THE REQUIRED MEMBERS OF THE SIGN COMMITTEE

In accordance with KRS 83A.060(9), the undersigned, a licensed, practicing attorney in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, summarizes this Ordinance as follows:

- 1) This Ordinance changes the required members of the sign committee to remove one (1) member of Main Street Russellville, Inc. as a necessary member and replace it with one (1) citizen at large member. The Mayor, a council member, and the zoning administrator are the other required members to the committee.
- 4) The full text of this Ordinance is available for copying and inspection at the office Robert Nishibun, Russellville City Clerk, 168 South Main Street, Russellville, during normal business hours.
- 5) The City Council of Russellville, Kentucky enacted this Ordinance after a first reading conducted on the 21st day of January, 2020, and a second reading and passage on the 4th day of February, 2020.

<u>CERTIFCATION OF COUNSEL:</u> The undersigned attorney hereby certifies that the foregoing is an accurate summary of City of Russellville Ordinance No. 2020-01.

Elizabeth Teel, Esq.
Attorney for the City of Russellville 200 W. 4<sup>th</sup> Street
P. O. Box 905
Russellville, Kentucky 42276
Telephone: (270) 726-7800